

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT BLOCK -D 1ST FLOOR DISPUR

JANATA BHAWAN, GUWAHATI-781006, sjedassam2022@gmail.com

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR **NOTIFICATION**

E-309490/25: In supersession of all earlier notifications issued in this regard and in pursuance of Govt. Notification No.TAD/BC/440/2013/63 Dated 06.09.2021, the Governor of Assam is pleased to constitute the Sub Divisional SC Development Board, Hojai with the following members:

| Sl No | Name | Address | Designation |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------|
| 1 | Shri Ranjit Biswas | 1 No.Ramnagar,P.O. Bhalukmari | Chairman |
| 2 | Shri Pintu Kumar Das | Pub-Dhaniram Pather, Teli Basti Hojai | Vice Chairman |
| 3 | Shri Biswajit Saroj | Uttar Bidyanagar, P.O-Singari Basti | Member |
| 4 | Shri Subhas Biswas | Khari Khana Gaon, P.O. Khari Khana | Member |
| 5 | Shri Haralal Das | Hirabasti,Hojai | Member |
| 6 | Shri Sankar Das | Dakhin Kandura, Jurapukhuri | Member |
| 7 | Shri Sunandan Das | Derapather,2No. Kaki | Member |
| 8 | Shri Pradip Das | Khangargaon, Lumding | Member |
| 9 | Shri Gopal Das | 3No. Kaki, Thaisupar | Member |
| 10 | Shri Ajoy Hazarika | 1No. Kaki, Lumding | Member |
| 11 | Shri Chandan Das | Vill& P.OAzarbari | Member |
| 12 | Shri Rajib Malakar | Kapashbari, Jamunamukh | Member |
| 13 | Shri Mintu Das | Buragaon, Lumding | Member |
| 14 | Shri Jamini Mudoi | 2No. Kaki, Thaisupar | Member |
| 15 | Smt.Ritamoni Das | Rampur Hojai | Member |
| 16 | Smt.Soma Biswas | Singari Basti, Hojai | Member |
| 17 | Smt.Mousumi Majumder | Itakhola, Padumpukhuri | Member |
| 18 | Smt.Pinaki Das | Pub-Dhaniram Pather, Hojai | Member |
| 19 | Smt.Dipika Naha | Doboka Town, W/N.6 | Member |
| 20 | Smt.Gita Biswas | 2 No. Ramnagar, Azarbari | Member |
| 21 | Smt.Champa Rani Das | Ranipukhuri, Lumding | Member |
| 22 | Shri Subrata Roy | Vill& P.O Teli Basti | Member |
| 23 | Shri Ajit Kirtania | Radhanagar, Jugijan | Member |
| 24 | Concerned District Heads of the Department | | Ex-Officio Member |
| 25 | The District Commissioner, Hojai or His /Her Representative | | Do |
| 26 | SDWO,Hojai | | Member Secretary |

Terms of Office:

The Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Members of the Sub-Divisional SC Development Board shall hold their position in the board at the pleasure of the State Govt. The State Govt. may at any time change the Chairman/Vice-Chairman/Member of the Development Board or may dissolve the Development Board or may reconstitute the Development Board.

The Development Board shall stand dissolved on completion of three years from the date of notification, unless dissolved earlier.

Function of the Board:

- To select and approve list of schemes/beneficiaries under various developmental programmes funded by the Government.
- 2) To oversee implementation of development schemes executed by various Sectoral Departments of the State Government for the benefit of the community concerned.
- 3) To ensure progress of implementation of schemes and proper utilization of grants sanctioned under Department of Social Justice & Empowerment.
- 4) To review the SC schemes and offer suggestions on proper implementation of the same to the State Government.
- 5) The Board shall monitor the implementation of schemes and report to the Government through SDWO.

The Constitution, Conduct of Business, Functions etc. of the Sub-Divisional SC Development Board shall be carried on as per Govt. Notification No.TAD/BC/440/2013/63, dated 6th Sept, 2021.

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Department of Social Justice & Empowerment.

Memo. No. E-309490/25 -A

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. The Director, Welfare of SC & BC, Assam. Swahid Dilip Huzuri Path, Sarumotoria, Ghy-06.
- 3. The District Commissioner, Hojai. He/She is requested to nominate one Officer not below the rank of SDO (S) as Ex-Officio Member of the Board.
- 4. S.O to the Chief Secretary, Assam.
- 5. PPS to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam.
- 6. The SDWO, Hojai. He/She is requested to circulate the above notification to the Chairman/Members concerned.
- The Director, Printing and Stationery, Assam, Bamunimaidam. He is requested to publish the Notification in the next issue of Assam Gazette.
- 8. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Department of Social Justice & Empowerment.
- 9. P.A. to the Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Department Social Justice & Empowerment.
- 10. The Web Information Manager, Department of Social Justice & Empowerment for uploading in the departmental website.

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Department of Social Justice & Empowerment.